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DEKRA 13 ATEX0078 X

The enclosure is constructed from
plastic. To prevent the risk of electrostatic
sparking the plastic surface should only 
be cleaned with a damp cloth.
Appropriate measures must be taken to 
prevent electrostatic discharge.

 II 1G Ex ia IIC T6
 II 1D Ex iaD 20 T85°C
I M1 Ex ia I 

IECEx

N

03
44

EU-Konformitätserklärung 
nach 

Richtlinie 2014/34/EU
(u. Richtlinie 2014/30/EU) 

EU Declaration of 
Conformity according to 

Directive 2014/34/EU
(and Directive 2014/30/EU)

Déclaration UE de 
conformité selon la 
directive 2014/34/UE

(et directive 2014/30/UE)

Declaración UE de 
conformidad según la 
directiva 2014/34/UE 

(y directiva 2014/30/UE)

Dichiarazione di 
conformità UE secondo la 

direttiva 2014/34/UE
(e direttiva 2014/30/UE)

NTN-SNR ROULEMENTS
1 rue des usines, BP 2017
74010 ANNECY, FRANCE

Der Hersteller 
erklärt hiermit, dass 

das bezeichnete Produkt 
in den gelieferten 
Ausführungen den 

Bestimmungen der oben 
gekennzeichneten 

Richtlinien - einschließlich
 derer zum Zeitpunkt der 

Erklärung geltenden 
Änderungen - entspricht.

The manufacturer 
hereby declares that 

the product as described 
in the given statement 

conforms to the regulations 
appertaining to the 

directives referred to 
above, including any 
amendments thereto 

which are in force at the 
time of the declaration.

Le fabricant déclare 
par la présente que le 
produit désigné dans 
sa version livrée est 

conforme aux dispositions 
des directives citées 

ci-dessus - ainsi qu’aux 

au moment de la 

Por la presente el fabri-
cante declara, que todas 
las versiones disponibles 

de este producto se 
ajustan a las directivas 

arriba indicadas, 
incluyendo los cambios 

que se produzcan al 
tiempo de emitir esta 

declaración.

Il produttore con la 
presente dichiara che il 
prodotto designato nei 
modelli consegnati è 

conforme alle disposizioni 
delle norme sopra ripor-
tate, incluse le variazioni 
valide al momento della 

dichiarazione.

Produktbezeichnung: Product description: Désignation: Tipo de producto: Descrizione del prodotto:

Automatisches 
Schmiersystem

Automatic
lubrication system

Système de Sistema de 
lubricación automático

Sistema di 

Produktname: Product name: Nom du produit: Denominación producto: Nome del prodotto:

READY BOOSTER

Typ: Type: Type: Tipo: Tipo:

60                 125

Folgende harmoni-
sierte Normen wurden 

angewandt: 

The following 
harmonised standards 

were applied:

Les normes associées 
suivantes ont été 

utilisées: 

Se han aplicado las 
siguientes normas de 

armonización:

Sono state recepite le 
seguenti norme di
standardizzazione: 

EN 50303:2000, EN 60079-0:2012 + A11:2013, EN 60079-11:2012
(EN 61000-4-3:2006 + A1:2008 + A2:2010, EN 61000-6-2:2005, EN 61000-6-4:2007 + A1:2011)

Ex-Kennzeichnung: Ex-Marking: Marcatura Ex:

II 1G Ex ia IIC T6
II 1D Ex iaD 20 T85°C
I M1 Ex ia I  

DEKRA 13ATEX0078 X
DEKRA 13ATEXQ005303

44

DEKRA  B.V.
6825 MJ ARNHEM, THE NETHERLANDS

                                                                                                                                                           
Annecy, 3 May 2016 Axel Rocher Olivier Hautreux
 General Manager Experts & Tools Product Line Manager Experts & Tools
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Eigenschaften
Bedienung
Installation
Während der Spendezeit
Wechsel
Entsorgung
Fehlerbehebung
Kennzeichnung
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Lagerungsbedingungen
Spendezeit in Monaten
Installations-/Wechseldatum
Verschlussstopfen
Öl befüllt mit Ölrückhalteventil
In Betrieb
Leer
Batterieentsorgung
Fetthaltiger Abfall
Korrekte Schmiermenge
Fehler
Ursache
Abhilfe
Nur feucht reinigen!

A
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-
wertung zuführen. Beachten Sie die jeweiligen Entsorgungsrichtlinien  
Ihres Landes.

Die Anleitung dient zum sicheren Arbeiten an und mit dem automatischen 

Getriebe etc. schmiert.

Das Schmiersystem ist nur einmal 

net oder zerlegt werden.
Kontakt mit Augen, Haut und  
Kleidung durch Öl/Fett und Ver-
schlucken von Öl/Fett vermeiden.
Öl/Fett nicht ins Erdreich oder in  
die Kanalisation gelangen lassen.
Sicherheitsdatenblätter der Öle  
und Fette beachten.

 
nen über unsere Homepage  
(www.ntn-snr.com) oder vom  
lokalen Händler bezogen werden.
Es wird keine Haftung für Schäden 
und Betriebsstörungen übernom-
men, die durch sachwidrige Ver- 
wendung und durch unsachge-
mäßes Arbeiten an und mit dem 
Schmiersystem entstehen.

de

bg

-

-
 

-
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Vlastnosti
Obsluha
Instalace

Likvidace

I
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Egenskaber
Betjening
Installation
Under dispensertiden
Udskiftning

Afhjælpning af fejl
Mærkning
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ventilu oleje
V provozu
Prázdné

Odpad s obsahem tuku

Chyba

Náprava

A
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Opbevaringsbetingelser
Tømmeperiode i måneder
Installations-/udskiftningsdato
Lukkeprop
Olie påfyldt med olieventil
I drift
Tom

Korrekt smøremængde
Fejl
Årsag
Afhjælpning
Må kun rengøres våd!

bestemmelser.

cs

da

 

Zamezte kontaktu oleje/tuku s 

oleje/tuku.
 

 

Datové listy maziv lze stáhnout  
 

 

systému.

Vejledningen skal bruges til sikkert arbejde på og med det automatiske 
smøresystem, som smører rulle- og glidelejer, kæder, føringer,  
åbne gear osv.

Smøresystemet må kun anvendes 
én gang og må ikke åbnes eller 
tages fra hinanden.
Undgå at olie/fedt kommer i kontakt 
med øjne, hud og beklædning, og 
undgå indtagelse af olie/fedt.
Olie/fedt må ikke trænge ned i 
jorden eller komme i kloakken.
Sikkerhedsdatablade for olier og 
fedt skal overholdes.

Smøremiddeldatablade kan  
hentes på vores hjemmeside  
(www.ntn-snr.com) eller hos 
lokale forhandlere.
Vi påtager os intet ansvar for  
skader og driftsforstyrrelser, der 
opstår som følge af forkert og  
uhensigtsmæssigt arbejde ved  
og med smøresystemet.
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Properties
Handling
Installation
During operation
Exchange
Waste disposal
Trouble shooting
Markings
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Storage conditions
Discharge period in months
Installation-/Exchange date
Plug

In operation
Empty
Battery disposal
Oil containing waste
The right lubricant amount
Error
Cause
Corrective action
Damp cleaning only!

Protect the environment by recycling valuable raw material according to 
local regulations.

en

el

-

-

-
-

-

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

This operating manual is intended for the safe operation of the automatic 
lubrication system used for the lubrication of roller- and sliding bearings, 
chains, guidelines, open gears, etc.

The lubrication system was
designed for a one-time use only. 
Do not open or take the unit apart!
Avoid contact of oil/grease with 
eyes, skin and clothing; also avoid 
swallowing of oil/grease. 
Prevent oil/grease from getting  
into soil or sewer system.
Observe safety data sheets of  
oil/grease.

You may download lubricant  
data sheets from our web site  
(www.ntn-snr.com) or ask  
your local supplier. 
We accept no liability for any  
damages and malfunctions which  
are caused by inappropriate usage 
and inappropriate operations on or 
with the lubricator.
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Características
Manejo
Instalación
Durante la lubricación
Cambio
Eliminación de residuos
Eliminación de fallos
Distintivo
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Condiciones de almacenamiento

Fecha de instalación/cambio
Tapón cierre
Aceite llenada con válvula
de retención aceite
En funcionamiento

Residuos con grasa

Error
Causa
Remedio

Ominaisuudet
Käyttö
Asennus
Käyttöajan aikana
Vaihteisto
Hävitys
Vian etsintä
Merkintä

I
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VIII

Varastoinnin edellytykset
Syöttöjakson pituus kuukausissa
Asennus-/vaihtopäivämäärä
Kiristystulppa
Öljy täytetty öljykuristusventtiilin
avulla
Käytössä
Tyhjä
Akun hävittäminen
Rasvapitoinen jäte
Oikea voiteluainemäärä
Vika
Syy
Vian poisto
Puhdista vain kostealla liinalla!

A
B
C
D
E

F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

Proteja el medio ambiente reciclando los materiales que puedan tener 
valor. Tenga en cuenta las directrices de eliminación de residuos perti- 

Suojaa ympäristöä kierrättämällä arvokkaat raaka-aineet. 
Huomioi maassasi voimassa olevat jätehuoltomääräykset.

es
Las instrucciones sirven para trabajar con seguridad en y con el sistema 
de lubricación automática, que lubrica rodamientos, cojinetes de desliza-

Este sistema de lubricación es de 
un solo uso y no debe ser abierto 
ni desmontado.
Evitar el contacto de aceite/grasa 
con los ojos, la piel y la vestimenta, 

grasa. 
No permitir que el aceite/la grasa 
llegue a la tierra ni al alcantarillado.
Observar las hojas de datos de 
seguridad de los aceites y grasas.

Las hojas de datos de los lubrican-
tes se pueden obtener en nuestra 
página principal (www.ntn-snr.com) 
o a través del distribuidor local.

 

funcionamiento que se originen  
por haber utilizado inapropiadamen-
te o por haber trabajado inadecua-
damente en o con el sistema de 
lubricación.

Ohjeiden tarkoitus on varmistaa automaattisen rulla- ja liukulaakereita, 
ketjuja, kiskoja, avonaisia vaihteistoja jne. voitelevan voitelujärjestelmän 
turvallinen käyttäminen.

Voitelujärjestelmä on kertakäyttöi-
nen, eikä sitä saa avata tai purkaa.
Vältä öljyn/rasvan joutumista  
kosketuksiin silmien, ihon tai  
vaatteiden kanssa. Vältä öljyn/ 
rasvan nielemistä.
Älä päästä öljyä/rasvaa maaperään 
tai viemäriverkkoon.
Noudata öljyn ja rasvan tuotetie-
doissa annettuja ohjeita.

Voit ladata voiteluaineiden tuote- 
tiedot Internet-sivuiltamme (www.
ntn-snr.com) tai pyytää niitä pai-
kalliselta jälleenmyyjältä.
Emme vastaa vaurioista ja käyttö-
häiriöistä, jotka johtuvat voiteluaine-
järjestelmän epäasianmukaisesta 
käytöstä tai epäasianmukaisesta 
työskentelystä järjestelmän parissa.
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Tulajdonságok
Kezelés
Telepítés
Használat közben
Csere
Ártalmatlanítás
Hibaelhárítás
Jelölés
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Tárolási feltételek

Záródugó
Olaj feltöltve, olajvisszatartó
szeleppel
Bekapcsolva
Üres

Olajos hulladék

Hiba
Ok

Propriétés
Commande
Installation
Pendant la durée de 
distribution
Remplacement
Elimination
Dépannage

I
II
III
IV

V
VI
VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E

F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

Conditions de stockage
Durée de distribution en mois
Date de l’installation/remplacement
Bouchon d’obturation
Remplis d’huile avec clapet
limiteur de débit
En service
Vide
Elimination des piles
Déchets contenant de la graisse
Quantité de graisse juste
Erreurs
Cause
Remède
Nettoyage humide uniquement!

Protégez l’environnement en vous assurant que les matières premières de 
valeur soient recyclées. Respectez les directives d’élimination des déchets 
en vigueur dans votre pays.

 

érvényes irányelveit.

fr

hu

alkalmazni, és nem szabad felnyitni 
vagy szétszedni.

talajba vagy a csatornahálózatba 
kerüljön.

biztonsági adatlapjait.

 
a honlapunkról (www.ntn-snr.com)  

mazótól.
Olyan károkért és üzemzavarokért, 

tésellenes használata, vagy a  

munkák miatt keletkeznek, nem 

Les instructions ont pour but d’assurer un travail en toute sécurité du et avec 
 

les paliers lisses, les chaînes, les guidages et les engrenages ouverts, etc.

Le système de graissage n’est utili-
sable qu’une seule fois et ne doit  
pas être ouvert, ni démonté.
Eviter le contact de l’huile/de la 
graisse avec les yeux, la peau et  
les vêtements et éviter l’ingestion 
d’huile/de graisse.
L’huile/la graisse ne doit pas pénétrer 
dans le sol ou dans la canalisation.

sécurité des huiles et des graisses.

-
 

notre site web (www.ntn-snr.com)  
ou peuvent être demandées auprès 
du service commercial.
Nous ne pouvons pas être tenus 
responsables de dommages et 
dérangements résultant d’une 
utilisation non conforme et d’un  
mode de travail non correct avec  
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Proprietà
Utilizzo
Installazione
Durante il periodo di
erogazione
Sostituzione
Smaltimento
Eliminazione degli errori
Contrassegno
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VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E

F
G
H
I
J
K
L
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Condizioni di conservazione
Erogazione in mesi
Data di installazione/sostituzione
Tappo chiusura
Valvola di ritenuta per rabbocco
olio
In funzione
Vuoto
Smaltimento della batteria

Errore
Causa
Azione correttiva
Non pulire a secco!

I
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VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

Tutelate l’ambiente avviando al riciclaggio le pregiate materie prime.  
Rispettate sempre le direttive sullo smaltimento vigenti nel vostro paese.

it
Le presenti istruzioni per l’uso sono concepite per il funzionamento sicuro 

lisci, catene, guide, ingranaggi scoperti, ecc.

 
riutilizzabile e non deve essere 
aperto né smontato.
Evitare che l’olio/il grasso entri in 
contatto con occhi, pelle e abiti;  
non ingerire l’olio o il grasso.
Evitare che l’olio/il grasso penetri  
nel terreno o nel sistema fognario.
Prestare attenzione alle schede 
tecniche di sicurezza di oli e grassi.

anche scaricare tramite la nostra 
homepage (www.ntn-snr.com) op- 
pure richiedere al rivenditore locale.
Non si assume alcuna responsabili-

-
mento dovuti a un utilizzo improprio 

interventi non appropriati eseguiti 
sullo stesso.

ja
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A
B
C
D
E

F
G
H
I
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Lagringsbetingelser
Tømmeperiode i måneder
Dato for installasjon/bytte
Stopplugg
Olje fylt på med oljetilbakes-
lagsventil
I drift
Tom
Deponering av batteri
Fettholdig avfall
Riktig smøremengde
Feil
Årsak
Tiltak
Rengjør kun fuktig!

Eigenschappen
Bediening
Installatie
Tijdens de afgiftetijd
Verversen
Afvalafvoer
Verhelpen van fouten
Kenmerk

I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

Opslagvoorwaarden
Afgifte tijd in maanden
Datum installatie/verversen
Sluitdop
Olie gevuld met terugslagventiel
In werking
Leeg
Batterijverwijdering
Vethoudend afval
Correcte smeerhoeveelheid
Fout
Oorzaak
Maatregel
Alleen nat reinigen!

Egenskaper
Betjening
Installasjon
I dispenseringstiden
Bytte
Deponering
Utbedring av feil
Merking

I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII
VIII

leveren voor recycling. Volg de nationale regelgeving over afvalverwerking.

 
Vær oppmerksom retningslinjene for avfallshåndtering til de landet ditt.

nl

no

De handleiding dient voor veilig werken aan en met het automatische 
smeersysteem dat wentel- en glijlagers, kettingen, geleidingen, open  
aandrijvingen enz. smeert.

Het smeersysteem mag slechts één 
keer worden gebruik en mag niet 
worden geopend of uit elkaar worden 
genomen.
Vermijd het contact met ogen, huid 
en kleding met de olie en/of het vet. 
Vermijd de inname van olie en vet.
Vergewis U ervan dat de olie en/of 
het vet niet in de afvoer of de bodem 
terechtkomen.
Veiligheidsinformatiebladen van olie 
en vetten in acht nemen.

Smeermiddelinformatiebladen  
kunnen via onze homepage  
(www.ntn-snr.com) of bij de  
plaatselijke handelaar worden  
aangevraagd.
Wij kunnen niet verantwoordelijk 
worden gesteld voor schade en  
bedrijfsstoringen die het gevolg 
zijn van gebruik in strijd met de 
voorschriften en door ondeskundig 
werken aan en met het smeersys-
teem.

Veiledningen skal følges for sikkert arbeid på og med det automatiske 
smøresystemet, som smører rulle- og glidelager, kjeder, føringer, åpne  
gir osv.

Smøresystemet må bare brukes 
én gang og må ikke åpnes eller 
tas fra hverandre.
Unngå at øyne, hud og klær  
kommer i kontakt med olje/fett,  
og unngå å svelge olje/fett.
Sørg for at olje/fett ikke kommer  
ned i bakken eller i havner i  
avløpssystemet.
Følg sikkerhetsdatablader for olje 
og fett.

Datablader for smøremidler er  
tilgjengelige på vår hjemmeside  
(www.ntn-snr.com) eller fra din 
lokale forhandler.
Det tas intet ansvar for skader og 
driftsfeil som skyldes feil bruk og  
ikke forskriftsmessig arbeid på og  
med smøresystemet.
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Instalacja
W czasie dozowania
Wymiana
Utylizacja
Usuwanie usterek
Oznaczenie

I
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C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

Warunki przechowywania

Data instalacji/wymiany
Korek
Uzup. oleju z zaw. przeciwzwrotnym
Pracuje
Pusto
Utylizacja baterii

Przyczyna
Pomoc

Características
Utilização
Instalação
Durante o período de

Substituição
Eliminação
Eliminação do erro
Marcação

I
II
III
IV

V
VI
VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E

F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

Condições de armazenamento

Abastecido óleo com válvula

Em funcionamento
Vazio

Erro
Causa
Suporte

-

Proteja o meio ambiente reciclando as matérias-primas valiosas.  

pl

pt

Zadaniem niniejszej instrukcji jest zapewnienie bezpiecznej eksploatacji 
 

-

oleju/smaru.

smaru do gleby lub kanalizacji.

w kartach charakterystyki olejów i 
smarów.

 
 

netowej (www.ntn-snr.com) lub  
u lokalnego dystrybutora.
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzial-

-

O manual destina-se a trabalhar em segurança no e com o sistema 

rolamentos, correntes, guias, engrenagens abertas, etc.

pode ser aberto nem desmontado.
Evitar o contacto do óleo/massa 
com os olhos, pele e vestuário bem 

para o solo ou para os esgotos.

de segurança dos óleos e massas.

cante podem ser obtidas atra- 
vés da nossa página principal 
(www.ntn-snr.com) ou no 
distribuidor local.

 
responsabilidades por danos e 
avarias que sejam causados por 

incorrectos no e com o sistema  
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Operarea
Instalarea
În timpul perioadei de
dispensare
Schimbarea

I
II
III
IV

V
VI
VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E

F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

Data de instalare/schimbare

uleiului

Gol

Eroare
Cauza

I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

ro

ru

ghidajele, transmisiile deschise etc.

 
 

unsorii în sol sau în canalizare.
-

 
 

de internet (www.ntn-snr.com)  
sau de la distribuitorul local.

 

-

-

-
 

-
-

-
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Vlastnosti
Obsluha
Inštalácia

Výmena
Likvidácia odpadu

I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E

F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

Podmienky skladovania
Doba poskytovania v mesiacoch

Uzatváracie zátky

V prevádzke
Prázdna
Likvidácia batérie
Odpad s obsahom tuku

Poruchy

Pomoc

Lastnosti
Upravljanje
Namestitev
Med trajanjem dispenzerja
Zamenjava
Odstranjevanje

Oznaka

I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E

F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

Datum namestitve/zamenjave

za olje
Deluje
Prazno
Odstranjevanje baterij

Napaka
Vzrok

 
krajine.

Poskrbite za varstvo okolja tako, da oddate dragocene surovine v  

sk

sl

-

prevodovky, a podobne.

 

stránky (www.ntn-snr.com) 

 
 

-
nej obsluhy mazacieho systému.

Navodila so namenjena za varno uporabo in varno delo na samodejnem 
 

odprtih menjalnikov itd.

Mazalni sistem lahko uporabite 
samo enkrat in ga ni dovoljeno 
odpirati ali razstavljati.

-

olj/masti.
Olje/mast ne sme preiti v zemljo  
ali v kanalizacijo.

 
podatkovne liste olj in masti.

Podatkovne liste maziv  
 

(www.ntn-snr.com) ali jih  
dobite pri lokalnih prodajalcih.
Ne prevzemamo odgovornosti  

 
ki nastanejo zaradi nepravilne  
uporabe in nestrokovnih del  
na in z mazalnim sistemom.
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Egenskaper
Manövrering
Installation
Under tömningstiden
Byte
Avfallshantering
Åtgärdande av fel
Märkning

I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

Lagringsvillkor
Tömningsperiod i månader
Installation-/utbytesdatum
Plugg
Olja påfyllt med begränsningsventil
I drift
Tom
Avfallshantering batteri
Fetthaltigt avfall
Korrekt smörjmängd
Fel
Orsak
Åtgärd
Rengör endast fuktig!

Kurulum

Bertaraf

I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII
VIII

A
B
C
D
E

F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

Tapa

Neden
Çözüm

Skona miljön genom återföra värdefulla råämnen till återvinning.  
Beakta landets regler om avfallhantering.

 

sv

tr

Anvisningarna är till för säkert arbete på och med det automatiska smörj-
systemet som smörjer rull- och glidlager, kedjor, styrningar, öppna trans-
missioner etc.

Smörjsystemet får endast användas 
en gång och får inte öppnas eller 
plockas isär.
Undvik kontakt med ögon, hud  
och kläder genom olja/fett och 
att svälja olja/fett.
Låt inte olja/fett komma ner i  
jorden eller i avloppssystemet.
Beakta säkerhetsdatabladen 
för oljorna och fetterna.

Smörjmedelsdatablad kan fås via 
vår webbplats (www.ntn-snr.com) 
eller från lokala handlare.
Vi ansvarar inte för skador och 
driftsstörningar som uppstår  
genom felaktig användning och 
genom ej fackmässigt arbete på 
och med smörjsystemet.

 
 

-

 
 

(www.ntn-snr.com) veya yerel  
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